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Wednesday. July 29. 1998
ANALYTICAL RESULTS -_.-- ---------- FlEW MEASUREMENTS .-J

Sample IV Sample Arsenic Barium Chromium Lud Mercury TSS TOC COD BOD DO' DO Temperature Salinity Conductivity ,II Turbidity
Depth (ft) (mgfL) (mgfL) (mgfL) (mgIL) (mgIL) (mglL) (mgfL) (mglL) (mgfL) (mgfL) (mgfL) (C) (ppt) (mS/em) (NTU)

FLW-CMA 3 NO 0.015 NO NO NO 16.6 .3 8SO NO (2) 9.73 13.4 7.3 3D.' .... 7.' ..
(0.01) (O.OO5) (0.005) (0.0002)

FlW.cMB , NO 0.015 NO NO NO 16.8 ., .,. NO(2) 9.95 13.5 7.' 3D.' .... 7.' ..
(0.01) (0.005) (0.005) (0.0002)

FLW-CMC 9 NO O,OHI NO NO NO 21.2 ., 660 NO (2) '" 13.4 7' 3D.' 48.0 7.' n
(0.01) (0.005) (O.OOS) (0.0002)

Daily Average: 0.015 18.2 1.2 643 9.74 13.4 7.4 30.3 48,2 7.6 12

Daily Minimum: 0.015 16.6 1.2 42' 9.54 13.4 7.3 30.2 48.0 7.5 11

Daily Maximum: 0.016 21.2 1.3 85. 9.95 13.5 7.4 30.5 48.4 7.6 13

/'IloUs: NS illdic.ales Ihc cones.poading pIlnmeter was No! ~ple<l1Jn<:lSUll'd.
NA indicates lhc """,meter was NO! An~lyzed.

NO() indicates the 3n3l)'lc was No! [ktected at Ihc specIfied limit shown ,n I"'f(nthues.

Aoer:lge, Minimum, and Maximum vnluu are calculated using the deleclion limit where NO i. indil:nled.

Mo"da,. Ma,24, J'J99

TSS .. TouJ Suspended Solids

TOe .. TouJ Orpic cmoa
COD .. Cllemil:al Oxygen Demand

BOD .. BlololicaJ Oxygen Demand

DOi .. lnlliaJ Dissolved OXYlen measured in the
InooratOl)' prior (0 BOD analyl"<

DO .. Oiuolved OJ;y~n measured in !he rteld.

F-l



Friday, September 11,1998
ANALYTiCAL RESULTS _._--.__ .•._-_. FlEW MEASUREMENTS .. --.J----

Sampl~ ID Sample Arsenic Barium Chr,m\hlm L<,d Mercury TSS TOC COD 800 DO; DO Temptrawl'i' S!llinily Conductivity ,H Turbidity
Depth (n) (mgIL) (mgIL) {mgIL} (mgIL) (mgfL) (mgfL) (mgIL) (mgfL) (mgfL) (rng/L) (~) (C) (ppl) (rnSlan) (NTU)

FlW.(;MA 3 NO 0.019 NO NO NO 57.3 I.' 535 NO (2) 10.40 '.5 ,., 25.7 24.6 7.' 31
(0.01) (0.005) (O.OO5) (0.0002)

FlW-CMB • NO 0,019 NO NO NO 79.0 1.7 ,.. NDIl) 10.40 NS NS NS NS NS NS
(0.01) (0,005) (O.COS) (0.0002)

FlW·CMC 8 NO 0.020 NO NO NO 68.6 ... 1090 NO (2) 10.40 11.4 "5 30' 26.6 80 77
(0.01) (0.005) (0,005) (0.0002)

Daily Average: 0.Q19 68.3 1.5 850 10.40 10.5 2.2 28.5 25.6 7.9 54

Daily Minimum: 0.019 57.3 1.4 535 10.40 9.5 1.5 26.7 24.6 7.9 31

Dally Maximum: 0.020 79.0 1.7 1090 10.40 11.4 2.9 30.4 26.6 8.0 77

Project Average: 0.017 43.3 1.' 7'7 10.07 12.2 5.3 29.6 39.2 7.7 28

Project Minimum: 0.015 16.6 1.2 .20 9.54 9.5 1.5 26.7 24.6 7.5 11

Project Maximum: 0.020 79.0 1.7 109D 10.40 13.5 7.' 30.5 48.' 8.0 77

Notes: NS i"".ales!he COITUpOlldjllg "...mCler was No! ~mpledlrncasu!r4.
NA ind"""e.l!he p;u:>meler "·as No! AIIalytt4.
Nil{) "od'e:1le.l!he analyre W:lS Nor De,KWl.1 the spe:cified limit $h(l,.·n in ""rend'eses.

AI'erage, Minlmum.•nd M.~imum .... Iues are c.1CIIlaled uling!he deteclion limit where ND is indicated.

Monda!. Mt2] 24, t999

TSS. Total Suspended Solids

roc. Total Orpnie Cart­

COD. Q>emic.l OAYlen Dem.nd

BOD. Biological Oxygen Demand

DO;. (nilial OiSIOIl'cd Oxygen measured in the
laoor:llory prior 10 BOD anoJyses.

DO. Di$$olved o..yaen measun:d in lhe field.

F·2



FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Sbtion_lO Sample Water DO Temperature Salinity Conducti~ity pll Turbidity Wind Spd Wind S"

Depth (ft) Depth (h) (mgIL) (C) (ppt) (mS/cm) (NTU) (mph) Dir.(nlllg) Ht. (ft)

IWednesday, JUly 29, 1998 I
98FlW.cM 3 '0 13.4 7.3 30.2 48.1 7.S 11 12 SW NS

98FlW·CM S '0 13.5 7.4 3O.S 48.4 7 .• 11 12 SW NS

98FLW·CM 9 10 13.4 7.4 30.2 48.0 7.• '3 12 SW NS

Daily Average: 13.4 7.4 30.3 48.2 7.6 12 12

Daily Minimum: 13.4 7.3 30.2 48.0 7.5 11 12

Daily Maximum: 13.5 7.4 30.5 48.4 7.6 13 12

Notes: NS indicates the corresponding par,lmeter was Not Sampled/observed.

NA indicates the parametcr was Not Analyzed and may be pending receipt of analytical results from the laboratory.

ND( ) indicates the analyte was NO! Detected at the specified detection limit sho.....n in parentheses.

Average, Minimum, and Maximum values are calculatcd using the detection limit where rcsults indicate ND.-
Sunday, May 21, J999 F·3



FlEW MEASUREMENTS
Station_Ill Sample Water

-
DO Temperature Salinity Conductivity pll Turbidity Wind Spd Wind S"

Depth (ft) Depth (ftl (mglL) (e) (ppt) (mS/em) (r<rU) (mph) Dir.(mag) Ht. (rt)

IWednesday, August 12, 1998 I
9BA2 3 4.5 11.1 9.8 13.5 28.7 8.0 173 4 NNE

9SA3 3 3 11.1 10.4 55 9.2 7.9 75 4 NE
98M 3 20.4 11.4 9.8 20.5 24.0 7.' 64 6 E
98A5 3 '.2 11.9 '.2 26.0 41.4 7.8 16 6 NE
98M 3 18 12.3 8.6 26.1 41.7 7.7 2 4 ENE
98A7 3 29 12.6 8.7 25.2 41.0 6.8 4 ENE
9882 3 5.6 11.5 10.5 24.1 38.8 8.0 10 3 NNE
98C2 3 7.1 11.4 10.9 26.5 42.0 8.0 5 6 N
9802 3 7.6 11.4 11.0 26.1 40.8 8.1 7 7 NE
9BE2 3 8.5 11.3 10.9 27.4 43.2 8.1 5 5 N
98F2 3 '.1 11.3 10.9 25.9 41.1 8.1 5 4.5 E
98Gl 3 10.6 11.4 10.9 25.2 40.1 8.1 5 7 NE
98G2 3 8.6 11.4 10.7 25.' 41.1 8.1 4 7 NE

'aG5 3 31.2 12.8 7.8 25.5 41.0 8.1 0 2 NNE
98H2 3 10 11.3 10.6 25.4 40.4 8.1 4 7 NE
98H5 3 29.1 12.4 8.4 26.8 42.8 8.2 0 6.5 E
9812 3 8.1 112 10.6 25.3 40.4 8.1 4 5 E
.8J3 3 8.4 11.1 10.8 24.2 38.7 8.1 5 NE 0

9BK2 3 13 10.9 10.5 24.7 39.5 8.1 5 0 Cam 0

9Bl2 3 12.5 11.1 10.5 24.5 392 8.1 5 0 C~m 0

98M3 3 12.2 10.6 9.2 29.5 46.6 8.0 5 0 Calm 0

98N2 3 15.4 11.4 9.' 25.6 40.8 8.1 4 2 NNW 2

Daily Average: 11.5 10.0 24.1 38.3 8.0 18 4 1

Daily Minimum: 10.6 7.8 5.5 9.2 6.8 0 0

Daily Maximum: 12.8 11.0 29.5 46.6 8.2 173 7
2

Notes: NS indicates the corresponding parameter was Not Sampled/observed.

NA indicates the parameter was Not Analyzed and may be pending receipt of analytical results from the laboratory.
NO( ) indicates the analylC was Not [}eteeled at the specified detection limit shown in parentheses.

Average. Minimum. and Ma~imum values are caleulaled using [he detection limit where resullS indicate NO.

Sunday, May 23, 1999 F·4



----
FlEW MEASUREMENTS

Statioo_ID
- - ._-

Sample Water DO Temperature Salinity Conductivity pH Turbidity Wind Spd Wind S~
Depth (ro Depth (rt) (mgtl.) (C) (ppt) (mSlcm) (NTU) (mpb) Dir.(rnag) lit. (rt)

ITuesday,August25,1998 I
9SA? 3 30 12.0 ••• 23.8 26.2 '.3 4 5 N NS

9882 3 4.4 14.8 4.5 27.6 26.4 '.3 22 0 Calm N5

98e2 3 62 13.1 6.5 24.5 25.0 B.4 '3 0 Calm N5

9802 3 7 14.1 7.6 22.9 25.0 '.0 3 0 Calm NS

98E2 3 • 14.0 7.3 23.9 25.4 7.' 6 5 N NS

98F2 3 • 12.3 '.3 23.0 25.0 '.2 11 5 N NS

'BG' 3 10 14.1 7.5 24,0 25.6 '.2 11 0 N NS

98G2 3 7.' 14.1 .5 21.5 23.7 '.3 10 5 N NS

9005 3 33 12.4 '.3 24.2 25.9 '.3 19 5 N NS

9BH2 3 '.1 12.3 4.0 26.7 25.9 '.4 13 5 NNW NS

9SH3 3 a., 13.3 3.5 28.0 26.2 '.3 '6 5 NNW NS

98H5 3 32 13.2 3.' 27.6 26.3 '.3 23 5 NNW NS

9812 3 7.7 14.3 2.' 28.9 263 '.4 33 5 NNW NS

98J3 3 7.7 13.1 5.3 25.8 25.6 B.4 20 5 N NS

'BJ' 3 7.2 17.0 5.6 25.3 25.3 ... 10 7 NE NS

9BK2 3 11.5 13.0 7.5 23.' 252 ... 7 6 NE NS

9BL2 3 12 12.7 7.3 23.9 25.3 '.1 6 6 NE NS

98M3 3 11.8 15.1 7.' 23.9 25.1 .,
13 6 N NS

9Bm 3 15.2 12.7 7.7 24.1 25.7 B.4 • 6 NE NS

Daily Average: 13.6 6.4 24.9 25.5 B.3 13 4

Dally Minimum: 12.0 2.B 21.5 23.7 7.9 3 0

Daily Maximum: 17.0 B.B 28.9 26.4 B.4 33 7

Noles: NS indicates the corresponding parameter was Not Samplcdfobscn'td.

NA indicates Ihe parameter 1l."a.S Not Analyzed and may be pending receipt of analytical results from the laboratory.

NO( ) indicates the anal)1e was Not Detected at the specified detection limil shown in parentheses.

Average, Minimum, and Maximum values are calculated using the dctection limit where results indicate ND.

SUllday, May 23, 1999 F·5
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FlEW MEASUREMENTS

Station_1D Sample Water DO Tem~rature Salinity Conductivity pH Turbidity Wind Spd Wind Sea
Depth (fl) Depth (ft) (ntgfL) (e) (pp') (mS/em) (NTUl (mph) Dir.(mag) HL (ft)

IFriday, September 11, 1998 I
98FlW·CM 3 8 9.5 2.9 26.7 24.6 7.9 31 5 Variable NS

98FLW·CM 8 8 11.4 1.5 30.' 26.6 8.0 77 5 Variable NS

Daily Average: 10.5 2.2 28.5 25.6 7.9 54 5

Daily Minimum: 9.5 1.5 26.7 24.6 7.9 31 5

Daily Maximum: 11.4 2.9 30.4 26.6 8.0 77 5

--------------_ .._-_._--------
Notes: NS indicates the corresponding parameter was Not Sampled/observed.

NA indicates lhe p3rnTTlCl:cr was NO{ Analyzed and may be pending receipt of analytical results from lhe laboratory.

NO() indicates the analytc was Not [)etcaed at the specified detection limit sho'ol.'Il in parentheses.

Average, Minimum, and Maximum values are calculated using the detection limit where results indicate NO.-
SundiJy, May 23, /999 F·6



FIELD MEASUREMENTS
-

Station_1O Sample Water DO Temperature Salinit)·
Depth (ft) Depth (It) (mgIL) (C) (ppt)

ISunday, September 13, 1998

- --
Conduclhity pH

(mS/em)
Turbidity Wind Spd

(NTU) (mph)
Wind

Dir.(mag)
S"

lIt. (It)

'8A3

98A6

'SA7

9882

9ae2

9802

98E2

98F2

98Gl

98G2

98G5

'8H2

98H3

98H5

9812

'8J'
98K2

'812

98M3

99N2

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3,
3

3

17

26.7

4.3

5.6

6.3

7

7.2

8.'

7.3

29.5,
8

28.5

7.2

7

11

11,
15

10.7

10.8

10.9

10.9

10.8

11.0

11.3

10.5

10.9

11.2

11.3

10.4

10.9

11.2

10.7

11.2

10.9

10.3

10.1

'.7

1.7

1.3

1.1

1.6

2.1

2.3

2.2

2..

1.7

2.2

0.'

2.'
1.5

0.8

1.6

1.8

1.'

2.2

2.0

2.1

28.8

29.4

29.9

25.6

29.6

27.6

26.6

27.9

30.0

27.0

29.'

27,4

29.6

305

29.6

29.4

29.5

29.3

29.7

29.8

26.0

25.7

26.0

23.0

26.4

25.0

24.1

25.0

26.0

24.3

26.4

24.7

26.0

26.3

26.2

26.1

26.4

26.4

26.7

26.7

8.2

8.2

7.0

7.8

8.3

5.8

7.'

5.5

7.8

7.'

6.3

7.'

7.'

7.7

8.3

8.1

6.6

6.'

7.'

5.5

30

23

16

5

11

18

12

11

I

"13

12

23

15

16

11

12

11

14

10

12

6

6

12

12

12

10

11

7

11

11

7

10

11

11

6

11

6

6

6

NE

NE

NE

NE
NE

NE

NE

NE

NE
NE

NE

NNE

NNE

NE
NE

NE
NE

NE

NE
NE

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

3

2

3

3

2

2

2

2

Daily Average:

Daily Minimum:

Daily Maximum:

Project Average:

Project Minimum:

Project Maximum:

10.8

9.7

11.3

11.9

9.5

17.0

1.8

0.8

2.3

6.1

0.8

11.0

28.9

25.6

30.5

26.2

5.5

30.5

25.7

23.0

26.7

30.9

9.2

48.4

7.4

5.5

8.3

7.9

5.5

8.4

14

1

30

16

173

9

6

12

6

o
12

2

1
3

1

o
3

Notes: NS indicates the correspondillg parameter was Not Sampled/observed.
NA indicates the parameter was Not Analyzed and may be pending receipt of analytical results from the laboratory.
NO( ) indicates the analyte was Not Detected at the specified detection limit shown in parentheses.
Average, Minimum. and Ma."imum values are calculated using the detection limit where results indicate NO.

SfmdaJ, May 23, 1999 F-7
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1997 Station Locations
Slalion ID Degrees North Latitude I>eKrees West Longitude Stalion Acth'ity

97A-2 70.1588 145.9677 CTD

97A-3 70.1647 145.9655 CTD

97A-4 70.1705 145.9518 CTO

97A-5 70.1747 145.9415 CTD

97A-£ 70.1800 145.9240 CTD

97B-1 70.1533 146.0322 CTD

978-2 70.1642 146.0153 CTD

978-3 70.1743 145.9976 CTD

97C-, 70.1593 146.0885 CTD

97C·2 70.1708 146.0757 CTD

97C·3 70.1763 146.0657 CTD

970-1 70.1672 146.1173 CTD

970-2 70.1745 146.1092 CTO

970-3 70.1840 146.0980 CTD

97E·l 70.1708 146.1633 CTD

97E·2 70.1795 146.1522 CTD

97E-3 70.1867 146.1367 CTD

9lF·1 70.1720 146.1930 CTD

97F·2 70.1817 146.1848 CTD

97F·3 70.1907 146.1793 CTO

97G-1 70.1768 146.2342 CTD

97G·2 70.1887 146.2307 CTD

97G·3 70.1928 146.2273 CTD

97H-l 70.1847 146.2763 CTD

97H-2 70.1915 146.2697 CTO

97H-3 70.1998 146.2675 CTO

FL-CM 70.1714 145.9506 Current Meter

Fl-TG 70.1753 145.9587 TIde Gauge

LL-CM 70.1667 146.1218 Current Meier

MET 70.1780 145.9608 Meteorological Station

MS.cM 70.1997 146.2683 Current Meter

G-l



AppendiXH

1998 Station Positions



1998 Station Locations
Station JD Degrees North Laliludc Degrees West Longitude Station Activities

98A2 70.1588 145.9677 In-Situ Water Quality
CTO

98A3 70.1647 145.9655

--_.. '- --- - _...,-----
98A4 70.1705 145.9518

98AS 70.1747 145.9415

geA6 70.1800 145.9240

9SA? 70.1869 145.9106

9881 70.1533 146.0322

CTO
_. In-Situ Water Qua!i!t

CTO
In-Situ Water Qual"

CTO
In-Situ Water Quality

In-Situ Water Quality
CTO
CTO

__J~~§Jtu ~~!~! Q~.~Ji!y

CTO

-- - -- -- -------
98E3 70,1867 146,1367

~--_..
98F1 70.1720 146.1930
98F2 70.1817 146.1848

----
98F3 70.1907 146.1793
98Fl-CM 70.1714 145.9506

---- --_.- ---- ----
98FL-TG 70.1753 145.9586

98FlW-GM 70.1788 146.2342

='--'-'-- .._-------_.
98G1 70.1788

CTO
_ In-Situ Water Quality

CTO
CTD
Current Meter

TIde Gauge

CTO
Current Meter

In-Situ Water Quality
Water Sampling

CTD
In-Situ Water Quality _

tn-Situ Water Quality

CTO----'=- -- - ­
CTO---
CTO

146.2342

146.0153

--:-:~- --­
146.230770.1887

70.17_43 -:'.04,,5.,,99:;7;'.:8'-
70.1593 146.0885---- -----
70.1708 146.0757

70.1642

--- ---_.=
70.1928 146.2273-- -_. -- ----
70.2028 146.2233

CTO
In-Situ Water Quality

CTO-_...~---------- ---_.-
CTO-------
CTO

____-.-----:c In-Situ Water Quality

70.1783 146.0657 CTO- -----;~:o=-----.---------- --
70.1672 146.1173 __-,C"T-;:D::-c:::-:-::---;::-_
70.1745 146.1092 In-Situ Water Quality

CTO---:.,-c:=----:-::-=:-:---------;:=------
70.1840 146,0980 ero
70.1708 146.1633 CTO- - -- -- ---- -- -- --_.- - .-.-
70.1795 146.1522 CTO

__ In-Situ Water Quality

CTO--":':"----- --­
CTO

gaCl

9ae2

98G2

9802

9aG3
9801

9882

9883

9803------
98El--
9aE2

98G3----
98G4

H-'



cm
In-Situ Water Qualit

cm

Station Activities

146.2475

146.2572

146.1992

_'4_6._27_63 _

146.2697

Degrees West Longitude

70.2139

Degrees North Latitude

70.1847.---...._. -- - _..
70.1915

98Hl_._-
98H2

9aG5

Slation ID

--- ----::::-=:-:c:----
98H4 70.2131

9BH5 70.2275

cm
_ .In-Situ ~_ater Quality__..._._

CTD-- -- _._.~

CTO

":":c=-.-------=:-=------:-ccc=-----~- In-Silu Water Quality
98H3 70.1998 146.2675 cro

In-Situ Water Quality

146.3267

146.3231

9811

9812

9813

70.1925

70.1972

70.2042

cm
CTO
In-Situ Water Ou.,a'"ily,-_

146.3217 CTD

----
146.3861

146.4017 CTO---_._ .. ----_.~--- .._....._..- ._--_.._.....,_._..__....._-
146.3987 CTO

146.3949 CTO

_~n.:~it~W~I~! Oualil'(_
In-Situ Water Quality
cm

146.3831 CTO--.::==-----===-_.._-----146.5153 cro

146.5082 CTO
In-Situ Water Quality

70.2014

70.2196
70.1947

70.2142

70.1903._--------.__ .._-
70.1953

70.2050

98.14

98.15

98Kl

9BK2

98.11.._--- ---
98.12-----._-
98.13

9BK3-- -
98L1

9Bl2

70.2181-----
70.1933

70.2103

146.5056
146.6236

146.6142

cm--- - . -_. - - - --
cm
CTO
In-Situ Water Quality

Meteorological Station

146.846170.241198N3

CTO
Current Meter-_._.--- ---------c=:-----

98Nl 70.1894 146.8731 CTO- - '=-----='''''''''-- --- - -- - --
98N2 70.2139 146.8536 CTO

_____ In-Situ Water Quality

CTO

_9B_L3 -'7"O".2"'2"B6'- 1,,4"'6"'.60,,5,,6'-- -"CT"O,,-_
98M1 70.1819 146.761 t CTD

98M2 70.1975 146.7583 eTD-_. -_.- --_._._.__._- ._._.- -- - ~_._~~-- -_._._-
98M3 70.2158 146.7447 CTD

In-$itu Water Quality

cm---------_._-------"--cm
98M4 70.2367 146.7297

98MS 70.2542 146.7186

~9:'BMc;ET='=:_---.--- 7=Oc..1':7~BO=_-------'.14"5,,.96OB==----
98MS·CM 70.1997 146.2683

H·2




